assumptions - for example foreign exchange rates, risk costs,

the cost income ratio, sustainable earnings expectations and

valuation parameters for the discount rate - were evaluated as

best as possible by management on the basis of sensitivity

analyses and compared with externally available market data

for plausibility where possible. The sensitivity analysis of the

value in use included parameters for the change in valuation-

relevant cash flows, a change in the interest rate (market

return) and return on equity (terminal value, RoE TV).

A change of +/- 10% in all valuation-relevant cash flows leads

to a change of approximately +/-9% in the value in use (H1

2020:

+/- 10%). A change of +/- 50 basis points in the market return

would lead to a change of approximately -8%, respectively

+9% (H1 2020: -9% and +10%). An increase or decrease of

100 basis points in the RoE TV would have an impact of

roughly +9%, respectively -9% (H1 2020: +9% and -9%).

Every sensitivity and the related effect were calculated

separately under the assumption that all other parameters

remained unchanged.

36 Notes

(5) Depreciation, amortization, personnel and operating expenses

€’000 01/01 -

30/06/2021
01/01 -

30/06/2020

Write-downs of property, equipment and intangible assets (6,883) (7,166)

Staff costs (57,307) (48,098)

Other administrative expenses (52,291) (52,935)

Depreciation, amortization, personnel and operating expenses (116,481) (108,199)

(6) Profit/loss from financial assets and liabilities

The profit/loss from financial assets and liabilities includes all realized profits and losses as well as the results from the valuation

of financial instruments.

€’000 01/01 -

30/06/2021
01/01 -

30/06/2020

Profit/loss from financial assets and liabilities not carried at fair value through profit or loss (32) 4,016

Financial assets at amortized cost (1) 4,033

Bonds 0 3,934

Other loans and advances (1) 99

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost (31) (17)

Profit/loss from financial assets and liabilities held for trading 8,171 (40,216)

Derivatives 11,400 (48,683)

Equity instruments 0 (1)

Bonds (3,229) 8,468

Profit / loss from financial assets not held for trading, mandatorily at fair value (2,241) (5,124)

Equity instruments (5) (1,551)

Bonds 20 (50)

Other loans and advances (2,255) (3,523)

Profit/Loss from modifications (36) (956)

Profit / loss from hedge accounting (526) (1,007)

Foreign exchange transactions 2,605 2,044

Profit/Loss from financial assets and liabilities 7,941 (41,244)

Notes 37

Profit/loss from financial assets and liabilities not carried
at fair value through profit or loss
The profit/loss from financial assets and liabilities carried at

amortized cost include realized gains and losses from assets and

liabilities. The sales of assets carried at amortized cost reflect

the “hold to collect” business model applied by RLB NÖ-Wien.

These sales are monitored with regard to frequency and on the

basis of internally defined eligibility limits for the individual

portfolio volumes and the realized results. Positive and

negative results are not offset but evaluated on an individual